
CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA 
CITY COUNCIL 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-097 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA 

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE CITY 

ADMINISTRATOR AT-WILL EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2021 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2016-012, the City of Carmel-by-the-Sea (“City”) 

and Chip Rerig executed an Employment Agreement (“Employment Agreement”) effective 

February 2, 2016 to provide City Administrator services to the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2017-088, City and Chip Rerig executed a First 

Amendment to the Employment Agreement  to continue to provide City Administrator services to 

the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2018-110, City and Chip Rerig executed a Second 

Amendment to the Employment Agreement  to continue to provide City Administrator services to 

the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2020-034, City and Chip Rerig executed a Third 

Amendment to the Employment Agreement  to continue to provide City Administrator services to 

the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2020-077 City and Chip Rerig executed a Fourth 

Amendment to the Employment Agreement  to continue to provide City Administrator services to 

the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-015 City and Chip Rerig executed a Fifth 

Amendment to the Employment Agreement  to continue to provide City Administrator services to 

the City; and  

 

WHEREAS, the functions, duties and prerogatives of the City Administrator are specified 

in the Carmel-by-the-Sea Municipal Code and the provisions of the City Municipal Code shall 

control should any conflict exist pertaining to either this Resolution or the Sixth Amendment that 

it authorizes; and  

WHEREAS, the City Administrator shall continue to serve at the pleasure of the City 

Council; and  

WHEREAS, this action does not constitute a "project" as defined by California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) because it is an organizational or administrative activity that 

will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment; and  

WHEREAS, the attached proposed Sixth Amendment to the Employment Agreement is 

presented to the City Council for approval. 

 



NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CARMEL-BY-THE-SEA DOES HEREBY:  

 

Authorize a Sixth Amendment to the Employment Agreement as follows:  

 

1. Effective October 1, 2022, increase the City Administrator’s annual base salary 7% of the 

current salary of $216,650 which is $15,165 and shall be increased to $231,815.    
 

2  The Mayor is authorized and directed to execute a Sixth Amendment to the City 

Administrator At-Will Employment Agreement (Exhibit A) to this Resolution.  

 

2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately following passage and adoption by the 

Carmel-by-the-Sea City Council. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARMEL-BYTHE-

SEA this 1st day of November, 2022, by the following roll call vote:  

AYES:    

NOES:    

ABSENT:  

ABSTAIN:  

 

APPROVED:      ATTEST: 

 

 

Dave Potter, Mayor  Nova Romero, MMC, City Clerk  


